



## **Standing Committee Report**

**Committee:** Operations & Evaluations

**Chairperson:** Joe Papp

**Date:** February 27, 2013

**Roll Call:**

Aileen Chua: Present  
Brian McDowell: Present  
Brittany Smith: Present  
Dwight Haggard: Present  
Joe Papp: Present  
Kendall Latham: Present  
Luke Glaser: Present  
Ryan Galloway: Present  
Shannon Leahy: Present  
William Walker: Present  
Zachary Harr: Present

**Agenda Items:**

- I. Call to Order
- II. Roll Call
- III. Orders of the Day:
  - a. Elections Act Amendments – Sen. Joe Papp
  - b. Constitution Amendments – Sen. Joe Papp
- IV. Adjournment

**Submitted By:** \_\_\_\_\_

**Comments:**

- Elections Act Amendments
  - Replace “of receiving the aforementioned platform” with “following the candidate eligibility and verification process” in Article II, Section B, Part 5.
  - Add “larger than” after “material” and remove “or larger” in Article II, Section J, Part 1.
  - Remove “required by no more than two days following the petition for candidacy” in Article IV, Section B.
  - Add “and the Senate” after “Supervision” in Article IV, Section P.
  - Replace “candidate total vote shall be decreased by the result of the following formula” with “candidate’s total votes shall be decreased by ten percent.” in Article V, Section B, Part 1.
  - Remove Article V, Section B, Part 1, Letter A.
  - Replace “the eight (8)” with “five (5)” and remove “prior to” in Article VI, Section A.
  - Replace Article VI, Section B with:
    - “The Election Board of Supervision shall no later than 3 weeks before the election present for approval to the Senate the following:
      - The location of the election polls.
      - The times of operation of each election poll.
      - Any additional procedures and policies for the purpose of managing the election.
  - Replace “within forty eight (48) hours after” with “by 5 pm on the Friday following” in Article IX, Section F, Part 2
- Constitution Amendments
  - Add “The Wednesday/Thursday date shall be determined by the Senate President” in Article IV, Section 7, Part B.
  - Replace “presentation of their student I.D. card. Students who have lost their I.D. card must vote in the Student Center” with “the authentication of their Link Blue account” in Article IV, Section 8, Part A.

**Submitted By:** \_\_\_\_\_